State of New Jersey Governor Philip D. Murphy Lt. Governor Sheila Y. Oliver

Board of Public Utilities









Joseph L. Fiordaliso **President**

Mary-Anna Holden Dianne Solomon Upendra Chivukula Bob Gordon Commissioners

NOTICE¹

IN THE MATTER OF A RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO DEFINE THE CLASS 1 RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO STANDARD COST CAP PURSUANT TO P.L.2018, c.17

Docket No. QX21060944

The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (NJBPU or Board) is proposing a new rule at N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.12 to implement the requirements of Section 38.d(2) of the Clean Energy Act of 2018 (Cost Cap). On July 28, 2021, the Board approved in a rulemaking proceeding a Cost Cap which was established pursuant to the Clean Energy Act of 2018. The Cost Cap sets a cap on the costs of certain Class I renewable energy incentives. The rulemaking was published in the September 7, 2021 issue of the New Jersey Register and is also available on the Board's website at www.nj.gov/bpu/agenda/rules. Prior comments filed in this matter may be accessed within the above on NJBPU's Public Document Search.

The deadline for comments on this matter is 5:00 p.m. on November 6, 2021. While all comments will be given equal consideration and will be made part of the final record of this proceeding, the preferred method of transmittal is via the Board's Public Document Search tool, by searching for the specific docket listed above and using the "Post Comments" button. Emailed comments may also be filed with the Secretary of the Board, in PDF or Word format, to rule.comments@bpu.nj.gov.

Written comments may be submitted to:

Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Attn: Docket No. QX21060944

All comments are considered "public documents" for purposes of the State's Open Public Records Act. Commenters may identify information that they seek to keep confidential by submitting it in accordance with the confidentiality procedures set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:1-12.3.

> Aida Camacho-Welch Secretary of the Board

Dated: October 20, 2021

¹ Not a paid legal advertisement.